
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Lawrence and Nicoll. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 02 February 2017 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 
2017 at 9.30 am. 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 

2 Broadfold Road Aberdeen - Erection of Fast Food Restaurant with Associated 
drive-thru, infrastructure works and landscaping - 160623   
 

3 Delegated Report, Plans and Decision Notice and letters of representation  (Pages 
7 - 40) 

 Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:- 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  
 

4 Planning policies referred to in documents submitted   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 Members, the following planning policies are referred to:- 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
BI1 - Business and Industrial Land 
D1 - Architecture and Placemaking 
D3 – Sustainable and Active Travel 
T2 – Managing the Transport Impact of Development 
 
Proposed Local Development Plan 
B1 - Business and Industrial Land 
D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 
T2 – Managing the Transport Impact of Development 
T3 - Sustainable and Active Travel 
 
The policies can be viewed at the following link:- 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development
_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp 
 
 

5 Notice of Review with supporting information submitted by applicant / agent  
(Pages 41 - 96) 
 

6 Determination - Reasons for decision  
[...]
he erection of a fast food 
restaurant and ‘drive-thru’ facility, with associated car parking and landscaping.  The 
proposed development would comprise a single storey, 275m², flat-roofed building 
located within the northern section of the site, with vehicle access for the drive-thru 
facility running anti-clockwise along the boundary of the site, and the ‘drive-thru’ 
collection point located along the northern elevation of the building.  The 34 
proposed parking spaces would be located centrally within the site.   
 
The proposed external finish of the building would incorporate a significant amount of 
glazing on the front elevation, which faces south across the car park, whilst the 
remaining elevations would include a combination of stone, vertical timber effect and 
aluminium panel cladding. The roof would be finished in a white laminated 
membrane which would be screened by means of aluminium upstands. 
 
The proposed landscaping for the site would see the retention of two mature trees 
along the southern boundary, with additional planting proposed along this same 
boundary and along the eastern boundary.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
P120633: Proposed redevelopment of the existing commercial site, to include 
demolition of the existing car showroom and workshop and erection of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



APPLICATION REF: 160623 

industrial/commercial unit with car park and yard.  Application approved in June 
2015. 
 
P151586: Proposed temporary consent for 76 bedroom containerised hotel with 
social space and 68 parking spaces & change of use to Class 7 hotel.   Application 
withdrawn on 19 November 2015. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s 
website at www.publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk. 
 

• Planning Support Statement by Halliday Fraser Munro, dated May 2016 

• Drainage Impact Assessment by Cameron & Ross, dated 12 May 2016 

• Supporting Technical Statement by ECS Transport Planning Ltd,
[...]
th the requirements of 
Policy BI1 (Business and Industrial Land) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
in as far as it does not constitute a business or industrial use or a use that can be 
considered ancillary to other uses within the surrounding business park, and as a 
result would constitute a departure from development plan policy. Furthermore the 
proposal  would also be contrary to the requirements of both Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan Policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and 
Policy D3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) in as far the application and supporting 
information does not either demonstrate that sufficient measures have been taken to 
minimise the traffic generated or that it has been designed in order to minimise travel 
by private car or encourage active travel. No material considerations have been 
identified that would outweigh this policy position, including the policies and guidance 
set out in the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 

Page 12



APPLICATION REF: 160623 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The proposed development would result in the introduction of a ‘bad-neighbour’ 
development to the site, in the form of a fast food restaurant and associated drive-
thru.   By its very nature, the main focus of such a use is typically to serve and attract 
passing trade, and in particular, given the site location, this would be in the form of 
vehicular users of the main arterial route from which the site is accessed, the A956 
Ellon Road.  The proposed development would not be delivering a use designed to 
primarily meet the needs of businesses and employees of the surrounding business 
and industrial area, but would be serving a customer base from across a far wider 
catchment area.  As such, approval of the proposed development would generate 
additional traffic, thereby exacerbating existing congestion in the vicinity of the site.    
 
Whilst acknowledging that the design, scale and finishing of the proposed 
development may not raise specific concerns, it is apparent that such detail cannot 
be viewed in isolation nor outweigh the issue of principle in this instance.   
 
It is concluded that the proposed development would fail to comply with the 
requirements of Policy BI1 (Business and Industrial Land) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan in as far as it does not constitute a business or industrial use or a 
use that can be considered ancillary to other uses within the surrounding business 
park, and as a result would constitute a departure from development plan policy. 
Furthermore the proposal would also be contrary to the requirements of both 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of 
Development) and Policy D3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) in as far the application 
and supporting information neither demonstrates that sufficient measures have been 
taken to minimise the traffic generated or that it has been designed in order to 
minimise travel by private car or encourage active travel. There are no material 
considerations identified, including evaluation under the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2016, that would outweigh the above policy position or justify 
approval of the application.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



APPLICATION REF NO. 160623

Planning and Sustainable Development
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 03000 200 292   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

PETE LEONARD
DIRECTOR

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Halliday Fraser Munro
Carden Church
6 Carden Place
Aberdeen
AB10 1UR

on behalf of Kemble Estates Ltd 

With reference to your application validly received on 19 May 2016 for the following 
development:- 

Erection of fast food restaurant with associated 'drive-thru', infrastructure 
works and landscaping  
at Broadfold Road, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type

10247-P(00)001 Location Plan

10247-P(00)005 Rev A Multiple Elevations (Proposed)

10247-P(00)004 Ground Floor Plan (Proposed)

10247-P(00)003 Site Plan (Proposed) 

10247-P(00)006 Roof Plan (Proposed)

900 Site Layout (Proposed)

01 Supporting Technical Statement 

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

Page 15



The proposed development would result in the introduction of a 'bad-neighbour' 
development to the site, in the form of a fast food restaurant and associated drive-
thru.   By its very nature, the main focus of such a use is typically to serve and attract 
passing trade, and in particular, given the site location, this would be in the form of 
vehicular users of the main arterial route from which the site is accessed, the A956 
Ellon Road.  The proposed development would not be delivering a use designed to 
primarily meet the needs of businesses and employees of the surrounding business 
and industrial area, but would be serving a customer base from across a far wider 
catchment area.  As such, approval of the proposed development would generate 
additional traffic, thereby exacerbating existing congestion in the vicinity of the site.   

Whilst acknowledging that the design, scale and finishing of the proposed 
development may not raise specific concerns, it is apparent that such detail cannot 
be viewed in isolation nor outweigh the issue of principle in this instance.  

It is concluded that the proposed development would fail to comply with the 
requirements of Policy BI1 (Business and Industrial Land) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan in as far as it does not constitute a business or industrial use or a 
use that can be considered ancillary to other uses within the surrounding business 
park, and as a result would constitute a departure from development plan policy. 
Furthermore the proposal would also be contrary to the requirements of both 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of 
Development) and Policy D3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) in as far the application 
and supporting information neither demonstrates that sufficient measures have been 
taken to minimise the traffic generated or that it has been designed in order to 
minimise travel by private car or encourage active travel. There are no material 
considerations identified, including evaluation under the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2016, that would outweigh the above policy position or justify 
approval of the application.  

Date of Signing 21 December 2016

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

Page 16



IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Planning and Sustainable 
Development (address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A 
PLANNING DECISION


[...]
e considered 

contrary to policy due to the site’s location in a Business & Industrial area. We disagree with that 

interpretation of the planning policies, and maintain that under Section 25 of The Town and Country 

Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 that there are sufficient material considerations to merit an appropriate 

Departure from policy in any case. The material considerations are summarised in the following points and 

are explained in further detail in the following sections of this report; 

· The site, a former car showroom, has been marketed since 2009 with no material interest;   

 

· Planning consent was obtained in 2012 for Commercial use on the site in line with the Local 

Development Plan and has been marketed as such since 2012, with no market interest. An investor has 

now come forward with an interest to develop a Fast Food restaurant on this site; 

 

· The site is zoned as a BI1 area in the LDP. Policy BI1 does allow for different use types to be located in 

these areas; 

 

· The proposed development will serve one of the largest employment areas in the City as well as 

attracting passing trade; 

 

· The proposed use is committed to creating new employment (up to 50 jobs), career development 

opportunities, and community benefits (see enclosed documentation LRB2); 

 

· The site is located next to an existing Fast Food restaurant and is on an arterial route, similar to most 

other drive-through restaurants in Aberdeen; 

 

· The proposed access and traffic arrangements are adequate.  The ACC Roads response is based on the 

neighbouring restaurant’s customers parking and waiting illegally.  This is a roads enforcement issue 

and not a planning issue. The previous site (car showroom) had parking provision for around 40 

vehicles, similar to what is proposed currently and the previously approved commercial use has 54 

10606 - BROADFOLD ROAD  

ABERDEEN 

DEC 2016 

Page 52



 7 

 

 H a l l i d a y  F r a s e r  M u n r o  P
[...]
cknowledging that the wider visual impact of the 
proposal in isolation is limited, the replacement of traditional timber windows and 
door with upvc would risk setting an unwelcome precedent for further unsympathetic 
window and door replacement within the Conservation Area which, if replicated, 
could lead to a cumulative erosion of its character and appearance. 
 
The proposal also fails to comply with the requirements of the Council’s relevant 
TAN, Historic Environment Scotland’s Managing Change guidance, and Scottish 
Planning Policy due to the loss of historic fabric and the proposal’s resultant adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposed 
windows also conflict with the TAN’s Supplementary Guidance on ‘The Repair and 
Replacement of Windows and Doors’ in which the replacement of windows within 
Conservation Areas are to be a ‘like for like’ replacement in design, method of 
opening and materials in order to maintain the character and amenity of the 
Conservation Area. In this case, the proposal fails to maintain the original qualities of 
the traditional windows and door, and therefore is considered to erode the character 
of the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area.  As noted in the assessment, 
allowing unsympathetic replacement windows and doors would potentially set a 
precedent whereby the planning authority would have difficulty in resisting similar 
proposals, risking progressive and cumulative erosion of the character of the 
Conservation Area, and would undermine the policy position set out at both the 
national and local level.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



APPLICATION REF NO. 161326/DPP

Planning and Sustainable Development
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 03000 200 292   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

PETE LEONARD
DIRECTOR

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Grant Allan
Cr Smith
Cr Smith
Gardeners Street
Dunfermline
Scotland
KY12 0RN

on behalf of Mr C Barnes 

With reference to your application validly received on 14 September 2016 for the 
following development:- 

Replacement windows and door to dwelling house  
at 29 King's Gate, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type

Location Plan

001 AND 002 Multiple Elevations (Proposed)

ISS 09/2004 Window Cross Section

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposal does not comply with Policy D1 (Architecture and Placemaking), D5 
(Built Heritage) and H1 (Residential Amenity) as the proposal fails to demonstrate 
due regard for its context within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area, where 
the retention and reinstatement of traditional windows and doors, or suitably 

Page 101



sympathetic alternatives, is necessary to maintain and enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area. Whilst acknowledging that the wider visual impact of the proposal 
in isolation is limited, the replacement of traditional timber windows and door with 
upvc would risk setting an unwelcome precedent for further unsympathetic window 
and door replacement within the Conservation Area which, if replicated, could lead to 
a cumulative erosion of its character and appearance.

The proposal also fails to comply with the requirements of the Council's relevant 
TAN, Historic Environment Scotland's Managing Change guidance, and Scottish 
Planning Policy due to the loss of historic fabric and the proposal's resultant adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposed 
windows also conflict with the TAN's Supplementary Guidance on 'The Repair and 
Replacement of Windows and Doors' in whi

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 8 February 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Lawrence and Nicoll.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTP://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASPX
?CID=284&MID=5598&VER=4 

BROADFOLD ROAD ABERDEEN - ERECTION OF FAST FOOD RESTAURANT 
WITH ASSOCIATED DRIVE-THRU, INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS AND 
LANDSCAPING - 160623

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the proposed erection of a 
fast food restaurant with associated drive-thru, infrastructure works and landscaping at 
Broadfold Road Aberdeen.

Councillor Milne as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs Lynsey 
McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Ms Lucy 
Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case under 
consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regards 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Jane 
Forbes, Planner; (2) the decision notice dated 21 December 2016; (3) copies of the 
plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; (5) six letters of representation; and (6) the Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement.

The LRB was then addressed by Ms Greene who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5598&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=5598&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
8 February 2017

Ms Greene advised that the application sought full planning permission for the erection 
of a fast food restaurant and drive thru facility, with associated car parking and 
landscaping, and the proposed development would comprise a single storey, 275m2, 
flat-roofed building located within the northern section of the site, with vehicle access 
for the drive-thru facility running anti-clockwise along the boundary of the site, and the 
drive-thru collection point located along the northern elevation of the building.  The 34 
proposed parking spaces would be located centrally within the site.  

In regards to consultees and objections, Ms Greene advised that the roads department 
objected to the application due to various reasons.   They felt that the applicant could 
not effect change on the existing road layout and there was not the opportunity to 
improve the existing junction arrangement which functions with the existing traffic 
demands.  Also the increased number of vehicle movements by the addition of a new 
source of traffic generation at peak times of demand would result in additional queues 
and the queues which are likely to be formed would create a road safety risk for traffic 
using the A90 Ellon Road.  Environmental Health had asked for conditions to be 
attached should it be approved, and the flooding department asked for further details on 
drainage.  Bridge of Don Community Council objected to the application on the grounds 
of increased traffic and also littering of the site.  There were also two other letters of 
objections.

The Grounds of Appeal Statement which accompanied the Notice of Review advised 
that (a) the site, a former car showroom, has been marketed since 2009 with no 
material interest, (b) planning consent was obtained in 2012 for Commercial use on the 
site in line with the Local Development Plan and has been marketed as such since 
2012, with no market interest, (c) the site is zoned as BI1 area in the LDP and this 
policy allows for different use types to be located in these areas, (d) the proposed use 
is committed to creating new employment, career development opportunities, and 
community benefits, (e) the site is located next to an existing fast food restaurant and is 
on an arterial route, similar to most other drive-through restaurants in Aberdeen. (f) the 
proposed access and traffic arrangements are adequate and the previous site had 
parking provision for 40 vehicles, similar to what is proposed and the previously 
approved commercial use had 54 parking spaces associated with it, (g) the site does 
not generate an unacceptable level of traffic and a green Travel Plan can be negotiated 
with the Planning Authority if this is preferred, (h) the Development Management 
procedure allowed for no opportunity to explain the proposals, and the material 
considerations lodged as a planning justification were not acknowledged in the officer’s 
expressed condition and (i) the site was last used as a semi-retail use, not 
office/industrial development.

The delegated report advised that the stated reason for refusal of planning permission 
was as follows:-

The proposed development would result in the introduction of a 'bad-neighbour' 
development to the site, in the form of a fast food restaurant and associated drive-thru. 
By its very nature, the main focus of such a use is typically to serve and attract passing 
trade, and in particular, given the site location, this would be in the form of vehicular 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
8 February 2017

users of the main arterial route from which the site is accessed, the A956 Ellon Road. 
The proposed development would not be delivering a use designed to primarily meet the 
needs of businesses and employees of the surrounding business and industrial area, but 
would be serving a customer base from across a far wider
catchment area. As such, approval of the proposed development would generate 
additional traffic, thereby exacerbating existing congestion in the vicinity of the site.  
Whilst acknowledging that the design, scale and finishing of the proposed development 
may not raise specific concerns, it is apparent that such detail cannot be viewed in 
isolation nor outweigh the issue of principle in this instance.  It is concluded that the 
proposed development would fail to comply with the requirements of Policy BI1 
(Business and Industrial Land) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan in as far as it 
does not constitute a business or industrial use or a use that can be considered ancillary 
to other uses within the surrounding business park, and as a result would constitute a 
departure from development plan policy.  Furthermore the proposal would also be 
contrary to the requirements of both Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policy T2 
(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and Policy D3 (Sustainable and 
Active Travel) in as far the application and supporting information neither demonstrates 
that sufficient measures have been taken to minimise the traffic generated or that it has 
been designed in order to minimise travel by private car or encourage active travel. There 
are no material considerations identified, including evaluation under the Proposed 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2016, that would outweigh the above policy position 
or justify approval of the application.

The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Ms Greene.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 

Members unanimously upheld the decision of the appointed officer to refuse the 
application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

That the proposed development would fail to comply with the requirements of 
Policy B1 (Business and Industrial Land) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2017 in as far as it does not constitute a business or industrial use or a use 
that  would primarily meet the needs of businesses and employees of the 



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
8 February 2017

surrounding business and industrial areas, but would be serving a customer 
base from across a far wider catchment area.  However, there are material 
considerations, namely the length of time over which the site has been marketed 
and the availability of industrial / employment land, that would outweigh the 
policy.  The proposals would also be contrary to the requirements of both 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of 
Development) and Policy T3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) in as far the 
application and supporting information neither demonstrates that sufficient 
measures have been taken to minimise the traffic generated or that it has been 
designed in order to minimise travel by car or encourage active travel.  As such, 
approval of the proposed development would generate additional traffic, thereby 
exacerbating congestion in the vicinity of the site and causing a road safety 
hazard. 

29 KING'S GATE - REPLACEMENT WINDOWS AND DOOR TO DWELLING HOUSE 
- 161326

2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the proposed replacement 
windows and doors to a dwelling house at 29 King’s Gate Aberdeen.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would now be addressed by Mr Robert Forbes 
and stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority 
he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the 
application under review and was present to provide factual information and guidance 
to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any 
view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a delegated report 
by Ms Charlotte Watson, Trainee Planner; (2) the decision notice dated 9 December 
2016; (3) plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent along 
with an accompanying statement.

Mr Forbes advised that the submitted Notice of Review was found to be valid and 
submitted within the relevant timeframes.

Mr Forbes provided a description of the application and advised that the appeal relates 
to the proposed replacement of timber sash and case windows to the front and rear 
with top-opening Upvc windows to the rear and Upvc sash and case windows to the 
front.  The proposal also sought the replacement of the existing white timber door and 
fanlight to be replaced by a new Upvc door and fanlight.



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
8 February 2017

Mr Forbes then referred to the Decision Notice and advised that the application was 
refused on the grounds that the proposal fails to comply with Policy D1 (Quality 
Placemaking and Design), D4 (Historic Environment) and H1 (Residential Areas).  The 
proposal fails to demonstrate due regard for its context within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw 
Conservation Area, where the retention and reinstatement of traditional windows and 
doors, or suitably sympathetic alternatives, is necessary to maintain and enhance the 
character of the Conservation Area.  Mr Forbes also noted that a reason for refusal was 
that should the application be approved it would set a precedent for further 
unsympathetic window and door replacement within the Conservation area.

Mr Forbes then referred to the matters raised in the Notice of Review statement which 
advised that there were a number of cases where Upcv sash and case applications 
were granted on the front elevation and it was felt that it was unfair to refuse this 
application based on precedent.  Mr Forbes advised that the previous applications 
mentioned in the Notice of Review had all been approved prior to the Implementation of 
the Supplementary Guidance.

In regards to planning policies, Mr Forbes indicated that policies D1, Quality 
Placemaking by Design, D4, Historic Environment and H1, Residential Areas were all 
relevant.  Also Historic Environment Scotland’s “Managing Change in the Historic 
Environment” guidance note series “Windows and Doorways” and the Supplementary 
Guidance Technical Advice Notes “The Repair and Replacement of Windows and 
Doors.”

The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Mr Forbes.

Councillor Milne suggested that Planning Officer’s write to CR Smith to provide them 
with links to the newly adopted Local Development Plan and Supplementary Guidance 
for future reference.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 

Members unanimously upheld the decision of the appointed officer to refuse the 
application.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
8 February 2017

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

The proposal does not comply with Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking and Design), 
D4 (Historic Environment) and H1 (Residential Areas) as the proposal fails to 
demonstrate due regard for its context within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw 
Conservation Area, where the retention and reinstatement of traditional windows 
and doors, or suitably sympathetic alternatives, is necessary to maintain and 
enhance the character of the Conservation Area.  Whilst acknowledging that the 
wider visual impact of the proposal in isolation is limited, the replacement of 
traditional timber windows and door with upvc would risk setting an unwelcome 
precedent for further unsympathetic window and door replacement within the 
Conservation Area, which, if replicated, could lead to a cumulative erosion of its 
character and appearance. 

The proposal also fails to comply with the requirements of the Council’s relevant 
TAN, Historic Environment Scotland’s Managing Change guidance, and Scottish 
Planning Policy due to the loss of historic fabric and the proposal’s resultant 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The 
proposed windows also conflict with the TAN’s Supplementary Guidance on “The 
Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors” in which the replacement of 
windows within Conservation Areas are to be a “like for like” replacement in 
design, method of opening and materials in order to maintain the character and 
amenity of the Conservation Area.

- Councillor Ramsay Milne, Chairperson



7

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
8 February 2017


